Haringey Counci NOTICE OF MEETING

Special General Purposes Committee

THURSDAY, 20TH DECEMBER, 2007 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD,
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE.

PLEASE NOTE START TIME

MEMBERS: Councillors Griffith (Chair), Rahman Khan (Vice-Chair), Beynon, Bloch,
Dodds, Kober and Whyte

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that
consideration, or when the interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in
that matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge
of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to
prejudice the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest
affects their financial position or the financial position of a person or body as
described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the
determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in
relation to them or any person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of
Conduct.



3. CONSULTATION ON THE NEW STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY FOR
LICENSING ACT 2003 (PAGES 1 - 48)

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment) To seek approval of the draft statement
of licensing policy and to recommend it to full Council for adoption.

In accordance with Standing Order 32.6, no other business shall be considered.

Yuniea Semambo Jeremy Williams

Head of Member Services Principal Committee Co-Ordinator

5" Floor Tel No: 020 8489 2919

River Park House Fax No: 0208 489 2660

225 High Road Email: jeremy.williams@haringey.gov.uk
Wood Green

London N22 8HQ 12 December 2007



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

HARINGEY COUNCIL
Agenda item: [N O_]
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE On 20th December,
2007

Report Title: Consultation on the new Statement of Licensing Policy for Licensing
Act 2003

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): Not applicable

Report of: Director for Urban Environment, Niall Bolger

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Decision

1. Purpose

1.1 To seek approval of the draft statement of licensing policy and to recommend it to full
Council for adoption.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary)
2.1 [click here to type]

3. Recommendations

3.1 To approve the draft statement of licensing policy and to recommend it to the next
meeting of full Council for adoption.

3.2 As consultation will complete after this report is put before General Purposes, it is
requested that General Purposes Committee agree to delegate to The Assistant
Director Enforcement or Director of Urban Environment the power to make any
amendments to the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, having regard to the
responses from the consultation, prior to the policy being reported to Council for
adoption. These amendments would be agreed in consultation with the Chairs of
Licensing and General Purposes.

Report Authorised by: Robin Payne , Assistant Director

Contact Officer: Keith Betts , Commercial Services, Enforcement Service , x5525

4. Director of Finance Comments




Page 2

4.1 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this
report. Any costs associated with the consultation process will need be met from the
currently approved cash limit for Enforcement Services.

5. Head of Legal Services Comments

The legal implications are fully set out in the body of the Report. Under the Councils’
Constitution, the General Purposes Committee has the responsibility for recommending
the Statement of Licensing Policy for adoption to full Council. This does not prevent
informal consultation with the Licensing Committee and CAB.

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

6.1 S182 Guidance to Local Authorities under The Licensing Act 2003 issued by the
Department of Culture Media and Sports

6.2 The Licensing Act 2003.

7. Background

7.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘2003 Act’) introduced new regime under which the
responsibility for the licensing of the sale of alcohol , regulated entertainment and late
night refreshment transferred from the Magistrates Court to the licensing authority , i.e.
the local authority.

7.20ne of the key requirements under the 2003 Act was to prepare and publish a
Statement of Licensing policy which sets out the basis on which the authority will make
its license application decisions. This was first published on 7" January 2005 after
widespread consultation. The legislation requires that the Statement of Licensing Policy
be reviewed at least every three years. The Licensing Authority is required under the
Act to consult on their policy (and any subsequent revisions) and the requirements of
this consultation are also detailed in statute.

7.3 Guidance provided by the Local Authorities Coordinators of Regulatory Services
(LACORS) is that in addition to the planned review of policy, a republished policy
should be available within 3 years of the original publication. This has created the
need to bring forward arrangements for consultation and formal adoption.

8. Description

8.1The areas of the policy which have been revised reflect the revision of the S182
Guidance, the changes brought in by various legislation and the demands being made
on the Service. The additions made to the Policy are as follows:

I. All reference to the transitional stage has been removed
This section is no longer required as the Transitional stage ended in August
2005

II. Clarification on the application of gaming machines in alcohol licensed premises,
up to 2 machines is an automatic entitlement. This Authority has delegated to



Page 3

officer level the ability to authorise up to 4 machines at any one premise.
Applications for more than 4 will be required to show reasons for the higher
number and how it will be managed; such applications will be put before the
licensing sub Committee.

ll. Adult entertainment — guidance on what the Licensing Authority will require to be
clarified in any such application. Entertainment comprising of nudity, striptease,
table and pole dancing falls within the remit of the Licensing Act 2003. The
Licensing Service is receiving an increasing amount of calls enquiring about
what rules the Authority applies to establishing seeking to provide such
entertainment. It is proposed that the Licensing policy will now contain criteria
that will be considered for any such application. This includes proximity to
sensitive locations, protection of children, management arrangements to avoid
crime and disorder, and a code of conduct for dancers.

IV. Risk assessments to be carried out by applicants in relation to fire safety, crowd
control, audience and artists profiling (v) tables and chairs outside pubs and
clubs. London Councils in association with the Association of Chief Police
Officers (ACPO) have asked all authorities to ensure that systems are in place
to gather information from club promoters/DJs (disc jockeys) and the like to
enable officers to adequately assess the type of event and likelihood for crime
and disorder.

V. Fuller guidance to applicants
Further guidance is given to applicants on possible conditions that they should
consider when addressing the four licensing objectives in their Operating
Schedule.

VI. Planning and Licensing Interface.
Clarity is given that the Licensing and Planning are separate regimes.

VIl. Tables and Chairs Policy
With the introduction of the Health Act 2006 and the smoking ban taking effect
there has been an increase in applications for tables and chairs outside
premises. Itis advantageous that all applications are consulted on and
permitted hours of use are stated on the licences issued.

VIII.  An overview of the new powers available to the Police to apply for accelerated
reviews of a Premises License, and extra powers available to authorised officers
to enable them to serve penalty notices on Licensees allowing or cause noise
nuisance to emanate from within their properties.

8.2The Act contains four licensing objectives which underpin the functions that both the
Commission and Licensing Authorities will perform. These are

e prevention of crime and disorder;
e public safety;
e prevention of public nuisance



Page 4

protection of children from harm

The Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy must show how these licensing
objectives will be achieved and must have regard to the S182 guidance published by
the Department of Culture Media and Sports.

8.3 The revised policy has been produced and it is now necessary to track this through
to final publication in line with the timetable as detailed below :

15™ November 2007 Cabinet Advisory Board asked to approve consultation
16™ November Full Consultation begins (6 weeks)

3" December — report goes to GPC

17" December 2007 report goes to Licensing Committee

28" December 2007 consultation ends — all responses analysed

21 January 2008 — policy recommended for adoption by full Council

9. Equalities Implications

9.1 Consultation in respect of this policy will include those organisations and bodies who
have responsibilities to protect the young, the elderly, and other groups within our
authority. As such we will amongst other consul tees include faith groups, voluntary
and community organisations.

10.Consultation

10.1

The 2003 Act requires the Licensing Authority to consult the following on the

licensing policy statement or any subsequent revision:

The chief officer of police for the authority’s area;

The fire authority for the area

Such persons the authority considers to be representative of holders of
premises licences issued by the authority.

Such premises as the licensing authority considers to be representative of
holder of club premises certificates issued by that authority.

Such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of
holders of personal licences issued by this authority and

Such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of
businesses and residents in its area.

9.2 In addition, the revised draft statement will be placed on the Council’'s website
together with supporting explanation and guidance.

9.3 The timescale for the consultation is as detailed in 8.3 above.

11.Summary and Conclusions

11.1 Haringey in their role as a Licensing Authority are required to publish a policy
statement to guide them in their responsibilities and decision making of applications
under the 2003 Act. The policy must support the four licensing objectives as detailed
at para 8.2 above and must be consulted upon widely as detailed at para 9.1.



Page 5

11.2 In following the details given in section 8 of this report and the timetable stated, the
Licensing Authority will be able to publish its policy statement in compliance with both
the Licensing Act 2003. This will enable the authority to be compliant with the law.

12. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs
12.1 Appendix 1 — Revised Draft Statement of Licensing Policy



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

EHARINGEY COUNCIL &

The London Borough of Haringey

Statement of Licensing Policy

January 2008

Niall Bolger - Director Urban Environment
Robin Payne - Assistant Director Enforcement



Page 8

Contents

1 3

4
3

5
4 5
5 6
6 6
7 7
8 9
9 12
10 12
11 13
12 13
13 14
14 16
15 17
16 18
17 18
18 19
19 20
20 20
2] 20
22 23
23 23
24 24
25 24
26 26
27 28

Niall Bolger - Director Urban Environment 2
Robin Payne - Assistant Director Enforcement




Page 9

The London Borough of Haringey

Statement of Licensing Policy

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The infroduction of the Licensing Act 2003 brought about
significant changes to the way licensed premises would be
regulated.

1.2 Haringey, like all licensing authorities published its Statement of
Licensing Policy in January 2005. The law prescribes that a new
Statement of Policy must be produced by a licensing authority
every three years. This Statement of Licensing Policy will come
info effect in January 2008 and will replace Haringey'’s Statement
of Licensing Policy dated January 2005.

1.3  Haringey Council will be responsible for granting Premises
Licenses, Club Premise Certificates, Temporary Event Notices and
Personal License in respect of the retail sale and supply of
alcohol and the provision of Regulated Entertainment and Late
Night Refreshment.

1.4 The law prescribes that all policies must be designed to promote
the four main licensing objectives. This document sets out the
policies that will be applied when determining applications.

1.5  The licensing activities covered in the policy include:

e Retail sale of alcohol;
e The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club;
¢ The provision of late night refreshment i.e. the supply of hot
food or drink from premises between 2300 to 0500hrs;
e The provision of regulated entertainment. This includes:
e A performance of a play;
e Exhibition of a film;
e Indoor sporting events;
e Boxing and wrestling matches;
e Performance of live music and/or dance and playing of
recorded music;
Niall Bolger - Director Urban Environment 3

Robin Payne - Assistant Director Enforcement



1.6

1.7

1.7

2.0

2.1

2.2

Page 10

e Provision of facilities to dance;

e Provision of facilities for making music.

The licensing policy will not undermine the applicant's right to
apply under the Licensing Act 2003 for a variety of permissions;
nor does it override the right of any person to make
representations on an application, or seek a review of a licence

or certificate.

The licensing process deals with a range of leisure acfivities in
which the Government want to see greater flexibility, but with
greater and proper responsibility. The Statement of Licensing
Policy seeks to encourage responsible licensees with restrictions
only r
[...]
ing Act 2005

It should be nofed that the function of granting permits for
category C or D machines in alcohol licensed premises do not
fall under the Gambling Act 2005. The holder of a premises
license need only noftify the Licensing Authority of their intention
to have up to 2 machines on the premises and pay the relevant
fee. Any amount of machines over 2 must be made by
application with the relevant fee. This Authority has delegated
authority to consider up to 4 machines, above that amount will
require the applicant to show reasons why they need more than
4 machines. An application must be accompanied by a plan to
show where the machines will be sited and also needs to
demonstrate how the machines will be monitored to ensure
compliance. There is a code of practice issued by the Gambling
Commission which must be complied with and enforced by the
Licensing Authority.

The Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006

The Act represents the latest legislative move by the government
on anti social behaviour, with measures to address alcohol-
fuelled violence, the sale, possession and use of weapons, and
mobile phone piracy. The Act includes provisions to issue
persistent drunken offenders with drinking banning orders, and
closure notices to premises selling alcohol to children. Through

Niall Bolger - Director Urban Environment 12
Robin Payne - Assistant Director Enforcement



8.12

9.0

9.1

9.2.1

Page 19

the introduction of ‘alcohol disorder zones’, the Act aims to pass
on some of the increased costs of policing city centres and
violence “hot spots”, with licensees paying additional charges in
such areas. In addition the Act inserts a new procedure into the
Licensing Act 2003, which allows for an accelerated review of
licensed premises, by a licensing authority with the attaching of
temporary conditions to the licence pending a full review of the
licence.

Health Act 2006

The Health Act 2006 has been infroduced to protect employees
and the public from the harmful effects 
[...]
omprehensive risk assessment,

The Council recommends that the Metropolitan Police
Promotion/Event Risk Assessment Form 696 and the After
Promotion /Event Debrief Risk assessment Form 696A be used as
an effective tool in this process.

Adult Entertainment

Nudity, striptease and other adult entertainment of a sexual
nature fall within the remit of the Licensing Act 2003. This section
details the approach the Licensing Authority will take when
considering applications for this type of activity on its own merits.

Applicants o whom this applies are required to set out expressly
in their Operating Schedule that they propose to offer
enfertainment involving nudity, striptease or other adult
entertainment of an adult nature. Any reference to music or
dancing without express reference to adult entertainment will be
interpreted as not including adult enfertainment.

The Licensing Authority and the Police will have concerns about
crime and disorder and public nuisance issues which may arise
from the operation of the premises where these activities take
place. The carrying on of these activities can provide the
opportunity for prostitution, pimping, and other offences of a
sexual nature. For these reasons there must be proper regulation
of premises where these activities are offered.

When considering applications the Licensing Authority will have
regard to whether the premises are in close proximity to the
following:

Schools

Places of worship
Residential accommodation
Venues of a similar nature
Community centre

Youth clubs

Niall Bolger - Director Urban Environment 16
Robin Payne - Assistant Director Enforcement



Page 23

Where appropriate the Authority will also take into account the
cumulative effect of a number of such premises on the
character of the area in question.

13.9 Where such applications are made the Licensing Authority will
expect the Operating Schedule to address and promote the
licensing objectives by including number of measures within it to
regulate the adult entertainment examples of such measures are
set out in the Appendix. A code of conduct for dancers and
customers and appropriate disciplinary procedures should be
developed in consultation with the Police and the Council.

13.10 The Operating Schedule should also set out procedures to ensure
that all staff employed in the premises have pre-employment
checks including suitable proof of identity, age and where
required permission to work and measures to ensure the
exclusion of persons under 18 from the premises when such
activities are taking place.

Tables and Chairs Policy

13.11 Under s115 of the Highways Act 1980 permission is required to
place amenities such as tables and chairs on the public highway
but permission is not required to place tables and chairs on
private frontages. The Licensing Authority should ensure that
where an Operating Schedule indicates that tables and chairs
are to be included within the licensed area that an appropriate
application is made to cover those hours. The Licensing Authority
will licise with the Highways Authority about the grant of
permission under Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980. However,
these are separate jurisdictions and any decision should still be
taken on licensing objectives.

Door Supervisors

13.12 Whenever security operatives are employed at licensed premises
to carry out a security function, they must be licensed by the
Security Industry Authority (SIA).

e Competent and professional door supervisors are key to
public safety at licensed premises and the provision of
door supervisors is an action point for the leisure industry to

Niall Bolger - Director Urban Environment 17
Robin Payne - Assistant Director Enforcement



14.0

14.1

14.2

14.3

14.4

14.5

Page 24

consider in the Home Office Alcohol harm Reduction
Strategy.

e If a licensee directly employs security operatives , he/she
wil need 1o be licensed by the SIA as a
supervisor/manager.

e This licensing authority will be looking to ensure that
l
[...]
nd disorder in
the vicinity of the premises. The Council recognises the availability of
a special policy, referred to as a Saturation Policy, to assist in such

Niall Bolger - Director Urban Environment 21
Robin Payne - Assistant Director Enforcement



18.3

18.4

18.5

18.6

19.0

19.1

Page 28

cases. The Licensing Authority on being satisfied that it is
appropriate can make such a policy based on the available
evidence and may declare such a policy within their overall
statement of Licensing Policy.

The Council will take the following steps when considering whether
to adopt a special saturation policy in a specified areq:

e identification of concern about related crime and disorder or
nuisance;

e consideration of whether it can be demonstrated that crime
and disorder and nuisance are arising as a result of customers
of licensed premises, and if so identifying the area from which
problems are arising and the boundaries of that areq, or that
the risk factors are such that the area is reaching a point
where a cumulative impact is imminent;

e consultation with those specified in 4.1 above;

e subject to that consultation, inclusion of a special policy
regarding future applications for premises licences or club
premises certificates from that area within the ferms of the
statutory guidance in the Statement of Licensing Policy.

The Council will review any special saturation policies regularly
and at least every three years at the fime of considering its Licensing
Policy, to see whether they have had the effect intended, and
whether they are sfill needed or whether they need expanding.

Saturation policies will never be absolute. They will still allow for
each application to be to be considered individually on its own
merits and for licences and/or cerfificates that are unlikely to
add to the cumulative impact on the licensing objectives, being
granted.

The Council in discussion with the police has decided not to
adopt a Special Saturation Policy at the present t
[...]
e for premises to allow the consumption of alcohol,
previously purchased within the licensing authorisation , outside
the hours authorised for sale or supply.

Timetable of Implementation

The Licensing Policy will come into effect on 22nd January 2008.

The Types of Licences

Under the new provisions, licences are granted unless there are
relevant representations (objections) made to them. The
Government have advised that ' where the responsible
authorities and interested parties do not raise any

Niall Bolger - Director Urban Environment 23
Robin Payne - Assistant Director Enforcement



21.1

21.2

21.3

21.4

Page 30

representations about the application made to the Licensing
Authority, it is a duty of the Authority to grant the licence or
certificate subject only to conditions that are consistent with the
operating schedule or club operating schedule and any
mandatory conditions prescribed in the 2003 Act itself."

The Licensing Authority would encourage applicants and clubs
to discuss operating schedules with responsible authorities o
improve the efficiency of the applications process.

Personal Licences

Personal licences authorise individuals to sell or supply alcohol or
authorise the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on or off
premises. Applicants applying for a personal license must:

e be aged 18 years or over;

e have not forfeited a personal licence in the previous five
years;

e poOssess an approved licence qualification;

e not have any relevant criminal conviction as specified in

the Act;

¢ have paid the appropriate fee to the licensing authority.

Personal licences are valid for 10 years and will be 'portable’
between premises across the country. Applicants need to apply
to the local authority where they live for the licence, but
renewals are to be made to the original issuing authority. It
should be noted that whist ‘portable’, personal licences are not
tfransferable.

Personal licence holders have responsibilities under licensing
provis
[...]
 be joint reports with the Police and
Fire Authority.

Appeals against the Licensing Authority decision

25.10 Appeals against the decision of the Licensing Authority are

made to the Magistrates Court for the petty sessions area in

Niall Bolger - Director Urban Environment 29
Robin Payne - Assistant Director Enforcement



25.11

25.11

26.0

26.1

26.2

26.3

26.4

Page 36

which the premises concerned are situated. For Haringey
premises , this will be the court presently situated in Highgate.
Appeals against personal licences are made to the court in the
Licensing area where the decision was made.

Haringey Magistrates will have a bench specifically detailed for
the purpose of appeals.

The Court on hearing the appeal may;

e Dismiss the appeal

e Substitute any other decision that the Licensing Authority
could have made

e Remit the case back to the Licensing Authority to deal with
as directed by the court.

e Award costs as the court thinks fit.

It is important that the Licensing Authority give comprehensive
reasons for its decisions, lack of which in itself could give rise to
grounds of appeal.

Administration, Exercise and Delegation of Functions

The council is involved in a wide range of licensing decisions and
functions and has established a Licensing Committee to
administer them. The powers under the Act also allow for
delegation of powers/functions to a Licensing Sub-Committee or
to one or more officers.

Appreciating the need to provide a speedy, efficient and cost
effective service to all parties involved in the licensing process,
the Council has taken advantage of these powers and has
established five Licensing Sub-committees to undertake the day
to day work of hearings.

Many of these decisions and functions are largely administrative
in nature such as the grant of non-contentious applications,
including for example those licences and certificates where no
representations have been made. These decisions will be
delegated to council officers. All su
[...]
cement



Page 47

- access limited to parts of the premises;
- the requirement for accompanying adults;
- full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any

licensable activities are taking place.

e The Licensing Authority considers the age restraints on alcohol
provision and providing adult entertainment and gambling to be of
utmost importance. Applicants must provide clear details in their
operating schedule as fo what methods or measures they will be
using to verify age. The Licensing Authority recommends that the
only way to verify a person's proof of age is with reference to:

- avalid passport;
- aphoto driving licence issued in a European Union country;
- A proof of age standard card system;

- acitizen card, supported by the Home Office.

Niall Bolger - Director Urban Environment 41
Robin Payne - Assistant Director Enforcement



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Consultation on the new Statement of Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003
	GP_2007.12.03_Agenda Item 08_Statement of Licensing_Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2007 

 
Councillors Griffith (Chair), Beynon, Dodds and Whyte 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Rahman Khan, Bloch and Kober 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor   

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
GPCO51.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Bloch, Khan, and 
Kober. 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

GPCO52.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

GPCO53.
 

CONSULTATION ON THE NEW STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY FOR 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 In a brief introduction of the circulated report Licensing Officer – Ms Barrett 
advised the Committee that the Licensing Act  2003 (the ‘2003 Act’) introduced  
new regime under which the responsibility for the licensing of the sale of 
alcohol , regulated entertainment and late night refreshment transferred from 
the Magistrates Court to the licensing authority , i.e. the local authority. One of 
the key requirements under the 2003 Act was to prepare and publish a 
Statement of Licensing policy which would set out the basis on which the 
authority will make its license application decisions. This was first published on 
7th January 2005 after widespread consultation. The legislation requires that the 
Statement of Licensing Policy be reviewed at least every three years.  
 
Ms Barrett further advised that the Licensing Authority was required under the 
Act to consult on their policy (and any subsequent revisions) and the 
requirements of this consultation were also detailed in statute.  Guidance 
provided by the Local Authorities Coordinators of Regulatory Services 
(LACORS) was that in addition to the planned review of policy, a republished 
policy should be available within 3 years of the original publication.  It had 
created the need to bring forward arrangements for consultation and formal 
adoption. 
 
Ms Barrett commented that the areas of the policy which had been revised 
reflect the revision of the S182 Guidance, the changes brought in by various 
legislation and the demands being made on the Service. The additions made to 
the Policy were: 

I. All reference to the transitional stage has been removed  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2007 

 

  This section is no longer required as the Transitional stage ended in August   
   2005 

II. Clarification on the application of gaming machines in alcohol licensed 
premises, up to 2 machines is an automatic entitlement. This Authority has 
delegated to officer level the ability to authorise up to 4 machines at any one 
premise. Applications for more than 4 will be required to show reasons for 
the higher number and how it will be managed; such applications will be put 
before the licensing sub Committee. 

III. Adult entertainment – guidance on what the Licensing Authority will require 
to be clarified in any such application.  Entertainment comprising of nudity, 
striptease, table and pole dancing falls within the remit of the Licensing Act 
2003.  The Licensing Service is receiving an increasing amount of calls 
enquiring about what rules the Authority applies to establishing seeking to 
provide such entertainment.  It is proposed that the Licensing policy will now 
contain criteria that will be considered for any such application.  This 
includes proximity to sensitive locations, protection of children, management 
arrangements to avoid crime and disorder, and a code of conduct for 
dancers. 

IV. Risk assessments to be carried out by applicants in relation to fire safety, 
crowd control, audience and artists profiling (v) tables and chairs outside 
pubs and clubs. London Councils in association with the Association of 
Chief Police Officers (ACPO) have asked all authorities to ensure that 
systems are in place to gather information from club promoters/DJs (disc 
jockeys) and the like to enable officers to adequately assess the type of 
event and likelihood for crime and disorder.  

V. Fuller guidance to applicants  
Further guidance is given to applicants on possible conditions that they 
should consider when addressing the four licensing objectives in their 
Operating Schedule. 

VI. Planning and Licensing Interface. 
Clarity is given that the Licensing and Planning are separate regimes. 

 

VII. Tables and Chairs Policy 
With the introduction of the Health Act 2006 and the smoking ban taking 
effect there has been an increase in applications for tables and chairs 
outside premises.  It is advantageous that all applications are consulted on 
and permitted hours of use are stated on the licences issued.   

 
VIII. An overview of the new powers available to the Police to apply for 

accelerated  reviews of a Premises License, and extra powers available to 
authorised officers to enable them to serve penalty notices on Licensees 
allowing or cause noise nuisance to emanate from within their properties. 

 
In response to points of clarification from the Committee the legal representative 
Mr Mitchison, and Ms Barrett clarified that: 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2007 

 

 

• That there had been some positive feedback thus far from the British Beer 
and Pub Association, and also the Safer Neighbourhood Team in respect of 
alcohol disorder zones; 

• That in terms of the gambling machines licences it was necessary to get 
permission for over 4 and that the rules pertaining to issuing of such 
licences was mandatory; 

•  That the SIA licensing rules were not in the remit or control of the Local 
Authority. 

 
There being no further comments or questions the Chair summarised and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i. that approval be given to the draft statement of licensing policy and that 
this Committee formally recommends its adoption by Full Council on 21 
January 2008;and  

ii. that authority be delegated to the Assistant Director Enforcement or 
Director of Urban Environment to make any amendments to the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy,  having regard to the responses from the 
consultation, prior to the policy being reported to Council for adoption, in 
consultation with the Chairs of Licensing and General Purposes. 

 
There being no further business the meeting terminated at 18.27hrs. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor EDDIE GRIFFITH 
 
Chair 
 
 


